

23-1052

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Fourth Circuit

ENRIQUE LIZANO; MELDA GAIN; KRISTA COOK; JEAN
HOVANEK; KATHLEEN MORAN; TERRI KENNEDY; IDA
MCMULLEN; CAMMIE BARNES; DONALD HONEYCUTT;
KENNY N. WHITE; TRACIE NICKELL; AMANDA SWAGGER;
JOHN HOLLIS; MARSHA STEWART,

Appellants,

– v. –

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff/Appellee,

NEW INDY CATAWBA LLC,

Defendant/Appellee,

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA AT ROCK HILL

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

PHILIP C. FEDERICO
CHASE T. BROCKSTEDT
BRENT P. CERYES
BAIRD MANDALAS BROCKSTEDT
FEDERICO & CARDEA LLC
6225 Smith Avenue, Suite 200B
Baltimore, MD 21209
(410) 598-1667

T. DAVID HOYLE
WILLIAM T. C. LACY
LISA M. SALTZBURG
MOTLEY RICE LLC
28 Bridgeside Boulevard
Mount Pleasant, SC 29464
(843) 216-9630

Counsel for Appellants

Additional Counsel on Inside Cover



RICHARD HARPOOTLIAN
RICHARD A. HARPOOTLIAN, PA
1410 Laurel Street
P.O. Box 1090
Columbia, SC 29201
(803) 252-4848
Counsel for the Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. EPA and New-Indy Leave Key Threshold Arguments Unrebutted	3
II. EPA and New-Indy Are Arguing for a Judicially-Created Exemption Contrary to the CAA’s Plain Language	5
A. Nothing in Section 304 Requires That EPA’s Suit Be One “Under Section 113.”	5
B. The Issue Is Whether the <i>Emissions Standards and Limits</i> Citizens Allege New-Indy Violated Are the Same as Those With Which EPA Sought to Require Compliance, Not Whether Citizens and EPA Can Sue Under the Same <i>CAA</i> <i>Subsection</i>	9
C. EPA and New-Indy Ask the Court to Interpret the CAA By Analogy to An Inapposite Decision, Not Established Cannons of Construction.....	13
D. EPA’s Reference to RCRA’s Amendments Only Undermine Its Position	19
III. The Parties Offer Nothing to Dispute that the EPA Order Constitutes and Emission Standard or Limitation Under the CAA.....	22
A. Nothing In the CAA Restricts Emissions Standards or Limits to Regulations “Promulgated” by EPA or to CAA Permits.....	23
B. The Parties’ New Arguments About “Continuity” Miss the Mark	26

IV. The District Court Rightly Rejected New-Indy’s Mistaken Attempt to Characterize the CAA’s Intervention Right as Anything Other Than Unconditional28

V. The Parties’ Responses Only Confirm that the District Court Erred in Denying Citizens’ Alternative Requests to Intervene Under Rule 24(a)(2) or Rule 24(b)(1)(B)32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002).....	8, 9
<i>Conservation Law Found. of New England, Inc. v. Mosbacher</i> , 966 F.2d 39 (1st Cir. 1992).....	35
<i>Del. Valley Citizens' Council v. Pennsylvania</i> , 674 F.2d 970 (3d Cir. 1982)	12
<i>Elmore v. Corcoran</i> , 913 F.2d 170 (4th Cir. 1990)	5
<i>Friends of the Earth v. EPA</i> , No. 12-cv-0363, 2012 WL 13054264 (D.D.C. Apr. 11, 2012)	29
<i>Fuel Oil Supply & Terminaling v. Gulf Oil Corp.</i> , 762 F.2d 1283 (5th Cir. 1985)	31
<i>Gantt v. Whitaker</i> , 57 F. App'x 141 (4th Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Healthkeepers, Inc. v. Richmond Ambulance Auth.</i> , 642 F.3d 466 (4th Cir. 2011)	8
<i>In re Sierra Club</i> , 945 F.2d 776 (4th Cir. 1991)	34
<i>In re Wexler</i> , 477 B.R. 709 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2012)	31
<i>Jones v. Inmont Corp.</i> , 584 F. Supp. 1425 (S.D. Ohio 1984)	20
<i>Local No. 93, Int'l Ass'n of Firefighters v. City of Cleveland</i> , 478 U.S. 501 (1986).....	5

<i>Maine People’s All. And Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Mallinckrodt, Inc.</i> , 471 F.3d 277 (1st Cir. 2006).....	15, 32
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Train</i> , 510 F.2d 692 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	14, 15, 32
<i>Newton v. Holland</i> , No. 13-61, 2014 WL 318567 (E.D. Ky. Jan. 29, 2014).....	33
<i>Rohrbough v. Wyeth Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 916 F.2d 970 (4th Cir. 1990)	18
<i>Sanguine, Ltd. v. U.S. Dept. of Interior</i> , 736 F.2d 1416 (10th Cir. 1984)	35
<i>SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018).....	20
<i>Steves & Sons, Inc. v. JELD-WEN, Inc.</i> , 988 F.3d 690 (4th Cir. 2021)	5, 23
<i>Stuart v. Huff</i> , 706 F.3d 345 (4th Cir. 2013)	35
<i>Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Whitman</i> , 336 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2003)	28
<i>Travelers Indem. Co. v. Dingwell</i> , 884 F.2d 629 (1st Cir. 1989).....	30, 31
<i>United States v. Blue Lake Power, LLC</i> , 215 F. Supp. 3d 838 (N.D. Cal. 2016)	29
<i>United States v. City of New York</i> , 198 F.3d 360 (2d Cir. 1999)	12
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 11 F. Supp. 2d 183 (D.R.I. 1998), <i>aff’d</i> , 261 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2001).....	5

United States v. Doe,
962 F.3d 139 (4th Cir. 2020)33

United States v. Dominion Energy, Inc.,
No. 3:13-cv-3086, 2014 WL 1476600 (C.D. Ill. Apr. 15, 2014) 11, 28

United States v. Drummond Co., Inc.,
No. 2:19-cv-00240, 2020 WL 5110757 (N.D. Ala. 2020).....29

United States v. Duke Energy Corp.,
171 F. Supp. 2d 560 (M.D.N.C. 2001).....*passim*

United States v. Hooker Chems. & Plastics Corp.,
749 F.2d 968 (2d Cir. 1984)*passim*

United States v. Metro. St. Louis Sewer, Dist.,
569 F.3d 829 (8th Cir. 2009)12

United States v. Waste Indust., Inc.,
734 F.2d 159 (4th Cir. 1984)16

Utah Physicians for a Healthy Env’t v. Diesel Power Gear, LLC,
21 F.4th 1229 (10th Cir. 2021)25

Volkswagen “Clean Diesel” Mktg., Sales Practices, & Prods. Liab. Litig.,
894 F.3d 1030 (9th Cir. 2018) 11, 25, 28

Weiler v. Chatham Forest Products,
392 F.3d 532 (2d Cir. 2004)17

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1355.....4

28 U.S.C. § 1355(a)4

42 U.S.C. § 6973.....16

42 U.S.C. §§ 7401, *et seq.*.....1

42 U.S.C. § 7413.....	6, 10
42 U.S.C. § 7413(c)(1).....	28
42 U.S.C. § 7602(k).....	24, 27
42 U.S.C. § 7602(l).....	27
42 U.S.C. § 7603.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. §§ 7604(a)-(b)	7
42 U.S.C. § 7604(a)(1).....	2, 6, 7, 22
42 U.S.C. § 7604(b)(1)(B)	6, 7, 29, 30
42 U.S.C. § 7604(f)(1)	23

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(b).....	4, 5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a).....	30, 34
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(1)	30
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2)	2, 32, 35
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(1)(B)	2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

7C Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 1910 (3d ed. Ar. 2023 Update).....	31
Cambridge English Dictionary, https://dictionary.cambridge.org/us/dictionary/english/continuous	26
Collins English Dictionary, https://www.collinsdictionary.com/us/dictionary/english/continuous	26

1970 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5356 (H. Rep. 91-1146)15

Roger Greenbaum & Anne Peterson, *The Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990: Citizen Suites and How They Work*, 2 Fordham Env'tl. L. Rep. 79 (1991).....17

Shaquira Speaks, *Lawsuits Filed to Address York County Plant's "Sweet-Urinal-Cake Smell,"* Queen City News (March 15, 2023).....18

S. Rep. 91-1196 (1970) 14, 15, 16, 25
